ELEEMOSYNARY INSTITUTIONS: Board of Managers may "write off"

PATIENTS: uncollectible accounts, but so dolng

ACCOUNTS: does not relieve responsible persons
from payment.

idarch 30, 1942
3D
Yre, Ira A. JoOnes | F l L E :

President

Board of fanagers

ftate Eleemosynary Institutlons
Jefferson City, Missouri

Dear 4r., Jones:

Thie 18 to acknowledge receivt of your letter of
recent date wherein you request an opinlon of thls de-
partment. Your letter 1s as followse!

"We have 1n some of our hospltels old
accounts due on private patlents that

seem to be unccllecteble. The patlent

has elther been dlscherged or died. An
honest attempt has been made by the
stoward to collect most of them that

have no bond, and all of them are accou ts
that were due Lefore this adminlistration
came in office.

"Do we have a right as a Board te write
off these accounts ee uncollectable? "

Section 9322, R, &, lo. 1939, under Article 2,
Chapter 51, with relatlion to staete eleemosynary Institutione
provides as follows:

"Pay patients, or those not sent to the
hosgpitel by order of the court, may be
admitted on such terms as shall be by this
aerticle and the by-laws of the hospital
prescribed and reg lated.”

Sectlion 9323, R. 8. lio, 1939, provides how pay
patlents may ve admitted to the state hosnitals, with a pro-
vieslon as to the payment for the care of esid patients, as
followss

"# % % % Before any private patient shall
be received into the hospl al, there shall
be produced to the superintsndent a rsceipnt
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from the treasurer of the hosprirel, aclnow-
ledglng the payment to hlm of at least
thirty cdays' charges in advance, and a
sufficlient bond to eald treasurer, condi-
tioned that the obligor or obligors will
gecure the payment of charges incurred in
penalf and on accou1t of cald patlent; =ald
bond with satisfactory securitizss, shall

be of the form and corta'n the provlisions
as provided in section 132G. lio part of
sald thirty cdaye' payvent chall be refunded
if the patient making such payment .chall
‘be taken away within that perliod uncured
and %gainst the consent of the superintend-
ent’s .

Seation 9324 provides a form for ad+isslion of such
patients to the state hospital and Jectlon 9325 provides a
form to be fllled out by two physiclans certifying that the
patient is Incane and a proper patient to be sent to a state
nospitals And, néer Section 2326, a form of bond ls pro-
vided to be sirned and executed by persons taking the private
patlent to the state hospltsl's

No doubt in the adminleilration of the respective
stete hoepitele that you have numerons aceovnts for pay
patients that have become worthlecs and uncecllectidle, for
various reascns's If the Board of lenagere of the State
Eleemcsynary Institutlions have exhsusted every reasonable
and legal method to collect these old aceounts and there ies,
in the judyment of the Doard, no possible chance of realizing
on sald accounts, we can see no ovjection to claseifying same
as uncollectible scecounts ac & matter of bookkeeping'.s By
thles we do not mean that the Loard of lenagere should not
contimie, after sc claseifying said accounte, to use thelr
beet efforts to colleet the acenunts, Yelther does it in
. amy way relieve those who sre responcible lor the peayment
of same from llability thereinder.

COUCIUEION

it 1s our orinion that the DPoard of Menagers of the
State Eleermosynary Enatgtu ong ay "write off" the above
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accounts in the manner and In the way sugpgested above, but
should continue thelir efforts to collect came,

Respectfully submitted,

COVELL R. ELWITT
Aselstant Attorney General

APPROVED:

ROY McKITTRICK
Attorney General
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